# 506497703 02/10/2021

# PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT6544479

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
FLINDERS UNIVERSITY OF SOUTH AUSTRALIA	02/10/2021

### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	THE UNIVERSITY OF TULSA	
Street Address:	800 SOUTH TUCKER DRIVE	
City:	TULSA	
State/Country:	OKLAHOMA	
Postal Code:	74104	

#### **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1**

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	10590012

### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

**Fax Number:** (405)228-7418

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

**Phone:** (405) 552-2218

Email: bill.hall@mcafeetaft.com

Correspondent Name: WILLIAM D. HALL

Address Line 1: 211 NORTH ROBINSON

Address Line 2: 8TH FLOOR, TWO LEADERSHIP SQUARE OKLAHOMA CITY, OKLAHOMA 73102-7103

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	29056.39
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	WILLIAM D. HALL
SIGNATURE:	/William D. Hall/
DATE SIGNED:	02/10/2021

## **Total Attachments: 3**

source=Flinders Tulsa IP Assignment#page1.tif source=Flinders Tulsa IP Assignment#page2.tif source=Flinders Tulsa IP Assignment#page3.tif

PATENT 506497703 REEL: 055212 FRAME: 0656

#### PATENT ASSIGNMENT

This PATENT ASSIGNMENT ("Patent Assignment"), dated as of 10<sup>th</sup> February, 2021, is made by FLINDERS UNIVERSITY OF SOUTH AUSTRALIA, located at Sturt Road, Bedford Park, South Australia, 5042 ("Assignor"), in favor of THE UNIVERSITY OF TULSA, having a principal place of business at 800 South Tucker Drive, Tulsa, Oklahoma 74104 ("Assignee").

Whereas, Assignor has agreed to convey, transfer and assign to Assignee the rights in the U.S. National Phase patent application based on U.S. Provisional Application Number 62/068,074, subsequently filed as PCT Application PCT/US2015/055205 and from which a U.S. National Phase Patent Application was filed and assigned U.S. Serial No. 15/521,099 and said U.S. National Phase Patent Application has issued as U.S. Patent No. 10,590,012 on March 17, 2020 (PATENT), and has agreed to execute and deliver this Patent Assignment, for recording with the United States Patent and Trademark Office and corresponding entities or agencies in any applicable jurisdictions;

NOW THEREFORE, Assignor and Assignee agree as follows:

- 1. <u>Assignment.</u> For good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, Assignor hereby irrevocably conveys, transfers and assigns to Assignee, and Assignee hereby accepts, all of Assignor's right, title and interest in and to the PATENT; and, all rights of any kind whatsoever of Assignor accruing under PATENT provided by applicable law;
- 2. Recordation and Further Actions. Assignor hereby authorizes the Commissioner for Patents in the United States Patent and Trademark Office and the officials of corresponding entities or agencies in any applicable jurisdictions to record and register this Patent Assignment upon request by Assignee. Following the date hereof, upon Assignee's reasonable request, and at Assignee's sole cost and expense, Assignor shall take such steps and actions, and provide such cooperation and assistance to Assignee and its successors, assigns and legal representatives, including the execution and delivery of any affidavits, declarations, oaths, exhibits, assignments, powers of attorney, or other documents, as may be reasonably necessary to effect, evidence or perfect the assignment of the PATENT to Assignee, or any assignee or successor thereto.
- 3. <u>Counterparts.</u> This Patent Assignment may be executed in counterparts, each of which shall be deemed an original, but all of which together shall be deemed to be one and the same agreement. A signed copy of this Patent Assignment delivered by facsimile, e-mail or other means of electronic transmission shall be deemed to have the same legal effect as delivery of an original signed copy of this Patent Assignment.
- 4. <u>Successors and Assigns.</u> This Patent Assignment shall be binding upon and shall inure to the benefit of the parties hereto and their respective successors and assigns.

1

PATENT REEL: 055212 FRAME: 0657 IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Assignor has duly executed and delivered this Patent Assignment as of the date first above written.

ASSIGNOR: Lokal April

FLINDERS UNIVERSITY OF SOUTH AUSTRALIA

By: Professor Robert Saint

Title: Deputy Vice Chancellor, Research

Date: 10/02/2021

the date first above written.
ASSIGNEE:
THE UNIVERSITY OF TULSA
Date:
Ву:
Title:
STATE OF)
COUNTY OF )
This instrument was acknowledged before me onknown to me to be the person whose name is subscribed hereto and who executed the foregoing instrument, and who acknowledged to me that he is an authorized officer of THE UNIVERSITY OF TULSA and has the authority to execute this Patent Assignment on behalf of THE UNIVERSITY OF TULSA.
(Seal)
Notary Public
My Commission Expires:
Commission #:

3

**RECORDED: 02/10/2021**